

No. 22-50435

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

Defendants

(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
JONATHAN L. BACKER
ALISA C. PHILO
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 532-3528

(Continuation of caption)

LULAC TEXAS; VOTE LATINO; TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS; TEXAS AFT; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

SENATOR BRYAN HUGHES; SENATOR PAUL BETTENCOURT; BRISCO
CAIN, TEXAS REPRESENTATIVE; ANDREW MURR, TEXAS
REPRESENTATIVE,

Appellants

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	
I THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS APPEAL	16
II THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE LEGISLATORS’ ASSERTIONS OF STATE LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE.....	24
A. <i>The State Legislative Privilege Is A Narrow, Qualified Privilege</i>	25
B. <i>The State Legislative Privilege Does Not Cover Factual Information Or External Communications</i>	32
C. <i>Any Valid Assertion of State Legislative Privilege Here Must Yield To The Important Federal Interest In Enforcing Section 2 Of The VRA</i>	37
III THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE LEGISLATORS’ ASSERTIONS OF ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>A. The Attorney-Client Privilege Does Not Protect Documents Shared With A Third Party Who Lacks A Common Legal Interest In Actual Or Anticipated Litigation</i>	<i>50</i>
<i>B. The Attorney-Client Privilege Does Not Protect Documents Conveying Or Soliciting Facts Rather Than Legal Advice.....</i>	<i>55</i>
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 651 (1977)	24
<i>ACORN v. County of Nassau</i> , No. cv 05-2301, 2007 WL 2815810 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007)	33-34
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	42
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , No. cv 04-4192, 2005 WL 1796118 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2005).....	34
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007)	36
<i>A-Mark Auction Galleries, Inc. v. American Numismatic Ass’n</i> , 233 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 2000)	16-17, 20
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021)	20-21, 30
<i>Angelicare, LLC v. St. Bernard Par.</i> , No. 17-7360, 2018 WL 1172947 (E.D. La. Mar. 6, 2018).....	38
<i>Baldus v. Brennan</i> , No. 11-cv-562, 11-cv-1011, 2011 WL 6122542 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2011), 2011 WL 6385645 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 20, 2011).....	11, 54
<i>BCR Safeguard Holding, L.L.C. v. Morgan Stanley Real Estate Advisor, Inc.</i> , 614 F. App’x 690 (5th Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 551 (D. Md. 2017), aff’d, 241 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2017).....	11, 41, 47
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	35, 41, 45, 55
<i>Branch v. Phillips Petrol. Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1981)	21

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	4, 44
<i>Bruce v. Riddle</i> , 631 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1980)	36
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), aff’d, 459 U.S. 1166 (1983).....	41-42
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	42
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Cates v. LTV Aerospace Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 620 (5th Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	21
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	4
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	16
<i>Committee for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 11-c-5065, 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	42
<i>Corporación Insular de Seguros v. Garcia</i> , 876 F.2d 254 (1st Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 975 (D. Neb. 2011).....	33
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967).....	26
<i>E.E.O.C. v. BDO USA, L.L.P.</i> , 876 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2017)	16, 48-50
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	26-27
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 947 (2007).....	19
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	33

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	21
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	37, 41
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	28
<i>Florida Ass’n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 257 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....	34
<i>Garza v. County of L.A.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1298 (C.D. Cal. 1990).....	42
<i>Gilby v. Hughs</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 763 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	9-10, 35
<i>Hall v. Louisiana</i> , No. 12-657, 2014 WL 1652791 (M.D. La. Apr. 23, 2014).....	38
<i>Harding v. County of Dallas</i> , No. 3:15-cv-0131, 2016 WL 7426127 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2016).....	38
<i>Hodges, Grant & Kaufmann v. United States Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 768 F.2d 719 (5th Cir. 1985).....	50-51
<i>Honig v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 404 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1968).....	17
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	41
<i>In re Boeing Co.</i> , No. 21-40190, 2021 WL 3233504 (5th Cir. July 29, 2021)	16
<i>In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>In re Franklin Nat’l Bank Secs. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 577 (E.D.N.Y. 1979).....	38
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 821 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1025 (1988).....	33, 37
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 517 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1975).....	49

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Santa Fe Int’l Corp.</i> , 272 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 2001)	51, 55
<i>Jackson Mun. Airport Auth. v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:16-cv-246, 2017 WL 6520967 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 19, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson Cmty. Health Care Ctrs. Inc. v. Jefferson Par. Gov’t</i> , 849 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 340 F.R.D. 446 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	40, 44, 45
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , No. 17-cv-14148, 2018 WL 2335805, at *4-5 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2018)	40-41
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 2669 (2019)	31, 43
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:15-cv-357, 2015 WL 9461505 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2015)	35
<i>Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Par. Consol. Gov’t</i> , 731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>McMillian v. Escambia Cnty.</i> , 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , No. 16-cv-11844, 2018 WL 1465767 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 4, 2018)	45
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	44
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , Nos. 1:13-cv-658, 1:13-cv-660, 1:13-cv-861, 2015 WL 12683665 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 4, 2015)	37

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>OCA Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , No. 1:15-CV-679, 2022 WL 2019295 (W.D. Tex. June 6, 2022).....	4
<i>Overby v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 224 F.2d 158 (5th Cir. 1955).....	21
<i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 657 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	45
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , No. SA-11-cv-360, 2014 WL 106927 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Periodical Publishers Serv. Bureau, Inc. v. Keys</i> , 981 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Plain Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. DeWine</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 915 (S.D. Ohio 2020).....	9
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 247 F.3d 520 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 823 (2001).....	20
<i>Quarles v. Department of the Navy</i> , 893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y.), aff'd, 293 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Lynch</i> , 799 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44-45
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	26
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	23-24
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	26, 36
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Louisiana Land & Expl. Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , No. 12-128, 2012 WL 13070060 (D.D.C. June 5, 2012).....	35

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	42
<i>TitleMax of Tex., Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , No. 3:21-cv-1040, 2022 WL 326566 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 3, 2022)	35
<i>United States v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 492 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1242 (2008).....	55
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	27
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 636 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 862 (1981).....	54
<i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 944 (1984).....	55
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)	27, 36
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	26
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 315 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2002).....	51-53
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	19, 36
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Building, Room 2113</i> , <i>Washington, D.C. 20515</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>United States v. Tanksley</i> , 848 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 964 F.3d 386 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 910 (2020).....	30
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	48, 55
<i>Vantage Health Plan, Inc. v. Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr.</i> , 913 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	41
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , No. 2:13-cv-193, 2014 WL 1340077 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	29, 42
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1170 (2019).....	15, 22-23
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	14, 17, 19-20
<i>Willy v. Administrative Rev. Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Yohey v. Collins</i> , 985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993).....	21
 CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 6, Cl. 1	9, 26
Tex. Const. Art. IV, §16	10
28 U.S.C. 1291	2, 16
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	18
28 U.S.C. 1331	2
28 U.S.C. 1343	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	29
42 U.S.C. 2000a-3(b)	45
52 U.S.C. 10101	5
52 U.S.C. 10301	4

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

52 U.S.C. 105084

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....39

Fed. R. Evid. 401(a).....39
